
No. 21-15668

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

D.H., by and through his mother, Janice Hennessy-Waller; and JOHN DOE, by his
guardian and next friend, Susan Doe,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

vs.

JAMI SNYDER,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from Order of the United States District Court
For the District of Arizona
Case No. 4:20-cv-335-SHR

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Asaf Orr (CA SBN: 261650)
Shannon Minter (CA SBN: 168907)
Christopher Stoll (CA SBN: 179046)
National Center for Lesbian Rights
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
T: +1 415 392 6257
F: +1 415 392 8442
Email: aorr@nclrights.org
sminter@nclrights.org
cstoll@nclrights.org

Brent P. Ray (IL SBN: 6291911)
King & Spalding LLP
110 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 3800
Chicago, Illinois 60606
T: +1 312 995 6333
F: +1 312 995 6330
Email: bray@kslaw.com

(Counsel continued on next page)

Counsel continued from previous page:

Daniel C. Barr (AZ SBN: 010149)
Perkins Coie LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788
T: +1 602 351 8085
F: +1 602 648 7085
Email: dbarr@perkinscoie.com

Abigail K. Coursolle (CA SBN: 266646)
National Health Law Program
3701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 750
Los Angeles, CA 90010
T: +1 310 204 6010
Email: coursolle@healthlaw.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellants, D.H. and JOHN DOE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Seek an injunction preventing Defendant from enforcing Arizona’s categorical exclusion of “gender reassignment surgeries.”.....	2
II. AHCCCS’s exclusion discriminates against transgender people based on sex in violation of the Affordable Care Act and Equal Protection Clause.....	7
A. Categorically excluding coverage for “gender reassignment surgeries” constitutes discrimination based on sex in violation of Section 1557.	11
B. Defendant failed to provide an “exceedingly persuasive justification” for categorically excluding male chest reconstruction surgeries.	17
III. D.H. and John Doe established that denial of the requested injunction would result in irreparable harm.	23
IV. The balance-of-equities and public-interest factors tip sharply in favor of D.H. and John Doe.	25
V. The injunction sought by D.H. and John Doe is more limited than the ultimate relief sought in their complaint.	26
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.B. v. Tavistock</i> , [2021] EWHC 741 (Fam)	22
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. John’s Cnty., Fla.</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 2944396 (11th Cir. Jul. 14, 2021)	17
<i>Bell v. Tavistock</i> , [2020] EWHC 3274 (Admin)	21
<i>Beltran v. Myers</i> , 677 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	8, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Bras v. Cal. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>C.P. v Blue Cross Shield of Illinois</i> , Case No. 3:20-cv-06145, 2021 WL 1758896 (W.D. Wash. May 4, 2021)	8
<i>City of L.A., Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	14
<i>Cole v. Oravec</i> , 700 F. App’x 602 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Corbitt v. Taylor</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 142282 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 15, 2021)	18
<i>Dahl v. HEM Pharm., Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1993)	24

Diaz v. Brewer,
656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)22

Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.,
935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019),
cert. den., 141 S. Ct. 610 (2020).....3, 9, 19, 20, 21

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Svcs.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)12, 13, 16, 17

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Svcs.,
331 F.R.D. 361 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....16

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Svcs.,
395 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2019)18, 22

Fletcher v. Alaska,
443 F. Supp.3d 1024 (D. Alaska 2020)12, 16

Gibson v. Collier,
920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)20

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)8

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)8, 18

Harrison v. Kernan,
971 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2020)4

Heckler v. Lopez,
463 U.S. 1328 (1983).....23

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)23

Hibbs v. Dep’t of Hum. Res.,
273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001), *aff’d*, 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....11

Jeldness v. Pearce,
30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994)15

Kadel v. Folwell,
 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020)13, 16, 17

Karnoski v. Trump,
 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)8, 10, 12, 17

Kastl v. Maricopa Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
 325 Fed. App’x 492 (9th Cir. 2009)8, 12

Katie A. v. Los Angeles County,
 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)23

M.R. v. Dreyfus,
 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)25

Melendres v. Arpaio,
 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)24

Ne. Fla. Ch. of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....4, 5

Rodde v. Bonta,
 357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004)25

Schwenk v. Hartford,
 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)8

Smith v. City of Salem,
 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)8, 18

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning
 Agency*,
 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....11

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....4

Turner v. Fouche,
 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....4

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....9, 10, 17, 18

Walker v. Azar,
480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)8

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1,
858 F. 3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)8, 18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)15, 16

Regulations

Arizona Administrative Code R9-22-205(B)(4)(a)3
